Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company ‘ Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA $94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

October3, 2003 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services : '\ U\<
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 )
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Q\

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0290

Address: 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated Septemher 18,2003 -

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1}
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

e St

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL September 18, 2003

G-R #385280
?
} TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
| 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
| Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
i
| FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 : September 18, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 14, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 2, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: . Ms. EvaChi, Alameds-County Healfl Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameds, CA 84502
Mr. Amold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-ks

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218




(/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 18, 2003
G-R Job #385280

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 14, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms, Streich:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
conducted with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters only. Joint
monitoring data is not inciuded in this report.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa'rate-phas.e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certiﬁed laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

K@Mﬂm, %@afo\

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
. Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
~ Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1

09/20/91 ) 8.13 0.48 023 1.58 -- - - - - — - - -
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - -- - - - -
11/0§/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 -- - - -- - - - | - .
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - -- -- - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - - -- - - - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - -- - - - -
12/36/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - -- - -~ - - - -
01/13/92 8.13 2,21 6.29 0.37 - -- - - - - -- - -
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - -- - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0.38 .- - - -- -- - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - .- -- - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - - - - -- - - ) - - - -
02/03/93 £.13 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 -- - - - -- - - -- -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - — -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 . - . - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - — - - - - —
06/29/93 11.56 - - - . - - - - - - — -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - — - - — -
07/15/93 11.56 - .- - - - - - - — - - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - . - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 -- - -- - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - — - _ —
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - _ - B . N .

9.0290.x1s/#385280 1

As of 08/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont}
08/10/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - -- --
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - . -
09/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.56 -- - - - - -- - - - - - --
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - . -
11/19/93 11.56 -- - - - . - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11,56 - - - - - . - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - _ _ » a .
12/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - -

01/03/94 11.56 - - - - - . - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . - -
02/07/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - .~ - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - . - - . - - . -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - - . - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - . - . - .
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - . - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - _ . - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 - - - - . - - - - - - .

9-0290.x1s/4#385280

2 As of 08/14/03
1




Table 1

Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

11/30/94 11.56
02/15/95 11.56
05/01/95 11.56
08/04/95 11.56
11/29/95 11.56
02/08/96 11.56
05/08/96 11.56
08/23/96 11.56
12/12/96 11.56
02/10/97 11.56
05/01/97 11.56
08/05/97 11.56
10/28/97 11.56
02/04/98 11.56
06/03/98 11.56
07/29/98 11.56
11/30/98 11.56
02/24/99 11.56
05/06/99 11.56
08/30/99 11.56
11/17/99 11.56
02/21/00 11.56
05/08/00 11.56
08/08/00 11.56
11/01/00 11.56
02/12/01 11.56
05/14/01"7 11.56
08/13/01 11.56
11/12/01 11.56
02/04/02 11.56

9-0290.x1s/#385280

9,500° 580 13.4 <2.0
22,000 615 12 3.45

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000" 200" 5.1 <2.0
3,100" 190" 48 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
23,000 380 33 14

4.68
38

As of 08/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont) : _

05/06/02 _ 1156 6.56 5.00 0.00 - 0.00 12,000 280 . 2.7 1.9 1.1 20 130 -
08/29/02 11.56 5.86 5.70 0.0¢ 0.00 13,000 380 4.1 i3 2.1 3 42 --
11/25/02 11.56 574 5.82 000 0.00 19,000 290 10 1.3 0.81 12 34022 --
02/05/03 11.56 6.75 4.31 0.00 0.00 12,000 290 3.1 1.4 <0.50 5.2 2,400 -
05/15/03 11.56 6.71 4,85 0.00 0.00 8,400 330 43 1.8 1 16 190 -
08/14/03% 11.56 5.85 5.71 0.00 0.00 9,100™ 450 8 3 2 26 270 -
A-2

09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 -- --
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 -- - - - - - -- - --
10/17/9t 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 -- .- -- - - ' - co -~ -
10/23/91 8.00" 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - -- - - - — -
11/21/9 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 .- - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 592 0.08 - - -- - - - - - -
08/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 . - - - - - - - —
02/12/92 3.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 3.00 311 493 0.04 - - -- - - - - - -
04/10/92 £.00 2.80 520 <0.0% - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 §.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - a - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.00 - -- -- - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.00 3.20 498 0.22 - - - - - - - -- --
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - -- - 0.13 - -- - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280

4 : . Asof08/14/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont) _

06/18/93 11.46 -- - -- 0.26 - - -- - - - — -
06/22/93 11.46 - -- - 0.50 - - - - -- - -~ --
06/29/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - -- - - . - --
07/15/93 11.46 - -- - - . - - - - - - -
07/19/93 1146 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.46 - — - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - _ - - .-
08/10/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - — - -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - — - - - - - - - .
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - — -~ - - -
09/24/93 11.46 . - - - . - .- - - - — -
10/01/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - - - - - - _ B . _ . _
10/13/93 11.46 — - - - . - . _ _ . _

10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - - —- - - - - - - - - .
11/19/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . _ - - .
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . . _ B B
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - _ - - - _
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - -~ - B _ _ B . B
01/17/94 11.46 - _ - - - _ B _ . B _ B
01/26/94 11.46 . - - ~ . B N B B N ~ ~
02/07/94 11.46 - - - - - . _ 3 3 B N B

9-0290.x1s/4385280

5 As of 08/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)
02/11/94 [1.46 - - — - - — - - — — - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - — - - - - - —
02/25/94 11.46 - -- - - - - - - .- - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - — — - - — - - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - ” - B
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - B
DESTROYED
B-1
04/23/93 12,12 6.19 5,93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 - 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - --
10/19/93 12.12 5,04 7.08 -- - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - - -- - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3,200l 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 537 - - 1,300’ 1,000 160 <2.0 4.6 26 - -
05/01/95 12,12 7.00 5.12 - -- 2,6003 140 20 0.52 20 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,9003 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,()003 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 _ 4.00 - -- 1,3003 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - — ’42,9003 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/06 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 - <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 . - 3,4004 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12,12 7.53 450 - - _ 2,1003 2,200 270 il 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,3003 1,200 70 58 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,5003 <§,600 86 <10 <10 <10 1,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,0003 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 2.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 a.11 3m - - 1,2003 1,500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 2.2 1,900 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 P As of O8/14/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0200
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont)
02/12/98
06/03/9%
{17/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
(15/08/00
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
11/12/01
02/04/02
05/06/02
08/29/02
11/25/02
02/05/03
05/15/03
08/14/03"

B-3

09/20/91
10/09/91
10/17/91
10/23/91

12.12
1212
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12

12.12 .

12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
i2.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
1212
12.12

8.01
801
8.01
8.01

9-0290.x1s/#385280

8.33
7.23
6.37
6.44
7.83
7.11
59
5.9%
7.53
6.06
6.22
7.14
6,71
6.38
577
5.59
6.92
6.67
5.94
5.87
6.87
6.86
5.92

1.08
1.66
1.57
1.53

379
4,89
5.75
5.68
429
5.0
6.21
6.14

-~ 4.59

5.46
5.90
4,98
5.41
5.74
6.35
6.53
5.20

545

6.18
6.25
5.25
5.26
6.20

6.94
6.35
6.44
6.84

0.01

<50 <0.5
850 27
543 <5.0
390 1.6
239 4.02
739 22.4
907 66.4
679 10.5
1,000° <5.0
<500 29
860'° 41
790" 36
<1,000 <10
570" 18
1,100 i2
850 7.5
350 <0.50
770 73
510 77
560 48
370 2.4
650 4
7

0.66
<0.50
1.1
<1.0
0.55
<0.5
0.9

<5.0

<1.5
31
3.6
1.9
2.0

1,400
770/1,200°
2,220
- 2,600
197
1,110
2,480
2,330
660
1,900
2,500
1,200
540
1,000
1,100
220
83
330
540
200
130
210

As of 08/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
" Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 (cont)

11/01/91 8.01 1.70 631 - - - - - - - - . -
11/07/91 8.01 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - o .
12/12/9 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 -- - - == - - - - -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 -- - -- - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - - - -~ - - - =
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.¢1 -~ - - -- - -= - - -
03/09/92 8.01 2,91 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - - = - - -- - -- -- --
05/18/92 8.01 229 5.72 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 251 550  Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 -~ ~
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - . - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 532 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 548 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -
10/19/93 1142 510 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - -
01/17/94 142 447 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED

B-4 ,

09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - —~
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - .- - - - - - - -
101791 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - .

10/23/91 8.04 117 6.87 - - . . _ ~ i ~ - -
11/01/91 8.04 134 6.70 - - - _ - _ . ] - ”
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - ] “ "
11/15/91 8.04 1.21 6.23 _ . _ B -- - i -- - —
11/21/91 8.04 120 6.84 - - - -

9-0290.xIs/#385280 3
As of 08/14/03




Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-4 (cont)
12/12/91 .04 1.17 6.37 <0.01 - -- == - - - . - -
12/30/91 5.04 1.58 6.46 - -- - - h - - - - -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.91 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 578 <0.01 - 860 - 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - - - - - -- - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 © 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 2.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 607 539 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 180 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 533 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 528 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - -
DESTROYED ‘
B-5
09/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 531 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - — - - - - .
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - . -
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - . - " - - -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - . - - . -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - .
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 1.73 3.07 465 - - - - - - - . - -
01/22/92 1.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - - - - -
9-01290.x1s/#385280 9
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

02/12/92 7.73 3.38 445 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 T3 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - - - - ”
04/10/92 7.73 130 443 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 1l 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4.32 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <05 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - -
01/07/94 10.18 532 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 514 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10,18 573 4.45 - - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 522 4.96 - - 25¢° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 1018 497 521 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 300 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 2.0 <20 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 34¢° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 .
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 431 - - 290° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 1018 5.29 4.89 - - elliy <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 518 5.00 - - 880° <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 29¢° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,100° <50 R <0.5 0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <50 <0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 . 3.39 - - 512} <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16  4.02 - - 790° <50 2.27 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3,090 -

9-0290.x1s/4385280
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Table 1 _ )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

08/30/99 10.18 5.02 516 - - 1,890° <250 4.25 2.5 <2.5 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 528 4,90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 555 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 459  0.00 0.00 <1,000 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 415 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 22 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 432 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0,50 <0).50 <0.50 S <15 830 -
08/29/02 10.18 520 4.98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 52 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 492 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <0.50 <{.50 <1.5 4,300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4,20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 5.95 4.23 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03* 10.18 5,17 5.01 0.00 0.00 10,000* 320 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
B-6

09/20/91 8.55 170 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - R -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - B _ 3 ~
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - . . - B - ~
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
11715/ 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - _ -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - . - - - - N . B

9-0290.x1s/4#385280 1
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Ahalytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)
01/13/92
01/22/52
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/07/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98

8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97
11.97

9-0290.xIs/#385280

2.36
2.28
243
327
3.07
2.65
2.76

6.70
5.06
5.49
5.79
5.77
6.52
7.27
6.94
6.15
5.97
7.27
6.74
5.92
6.65
7.60
6.74
6.22
5.89
9.26
7.49
6.69
6.48

6.19
6.27
6.12
5.28
5.48
5.90
5.79

5.27
6.91
6.48
6.18
6.20
5.45
4.70
5.03
5.82
6.00
4,70
5.23
6.05
532
4.37
5.23
5.75
6.08
2.7
448
528
5.49

<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
<50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
<50 <50 <0,5 <0).5 <0.5 <15 - -
<30 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - -
<50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
<50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - .
130' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
200° - - - - - - -
210° -- - - - - - -
250° - - .- - - - -
310 . - - - - - -
300° - - - - - - —
130° - - - - - 360 -
260° - - - - - 2,200 -
260° - - - - - 1,800 -
340° - - - - - 1,900 -
280° - - - - - 1,400 -
130° —~ - - - - 1,200 -
340 - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -
2,740 655 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -

12 As of 08/14/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 2253 - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7t} - - - - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 156° - - - - - 4,520 -
nn7ee 1197 601 596 - - 1.960° - - - - - 5,160 ”
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - -- 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 7 - - _ - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 1.97 6.62 535 0.00 0.00 551 - - - - - 5,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - ' - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - ~ - - 34,000 -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 498 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 493 000 . 000 310 - - — - - 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 1607 - - - - - 31,000 -
B-7 :

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - -- <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 .05 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.5 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/18/94 10.54 528 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.54 632 422 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 450 - - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0290_x1s/4#385280

13 As of 08/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Websier Street
Alameda, California

B-7 {cont)
03/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(2/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 1.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 330 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 10.54 479 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.29 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 5.73 - - - - - - - -- - -
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 .- - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 437 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445 SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 403 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/12/01 10.54 527 5.27 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10.54 643 411 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 <25 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 426 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 10,54 5.76 478 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 1.8 <5 -
11/25/02 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
02/05/03 10.54 6.43 411 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/03 10.54 6.45 4.09 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY : — - - _ -
08/14/03* 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 -
B-8
04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 577 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 11.99 DRY - - . _ - B - - N ~ i
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-8 (cont)
01/07/94 11,99 5.69 630 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/18/94 1199 556 6.43 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03 . -
02/15/95 11.99 727 472 - - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 500 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 - - <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11,99 6.45 5.54 - - - - = - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '
B-9
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10.70 481 5.89 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 - ~ <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 435 - - 60' <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - ~
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - ~ <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 429 = - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <5 . ~
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-10 .
11/29/95 11.42 491 6.51 - - 900° 1,700 95 <25 69 170 2 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - ~ 650° 230 31 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <0.5 29 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 11,42 5.59 5.83 -~ - 990° 1,600 94 <25 110 27 <12 -
02/10/97 11.42 6.84 458 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
50290 xls/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)

05/01/97 11.42 5.85 557 . - - 770° 2,300 110 <25 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620° 650 33 1.1 170 16 32 -
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 4.5 <0.5 1.9 <25 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.30 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/98 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 390° 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <2.5 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 7.11 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 423 - - 259° 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 511 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 .24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 130" 205 1.79 0.308 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <05 1.2 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 0.0 - 46l 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42. 5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 54 26 32 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 1142  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 11.42 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02/1201" NP 11.42 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - _ -
05/14/01' 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . - - . - - - .- -
08/13/01' 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . - - - _ . - B B
11/12/01'° 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - . ~ . B a B B
02/04/02°° 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <15 18 -
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 479 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <1.5 38 -
11/25/02 11.42 532 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <050 = <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 5.23 0.00 0.00 650 190 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <15 30 -
05/15/0314 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 30 -
08/14/03 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <iL5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 a8 -

9-0290.x15/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 ‘ 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,1 'IJO3 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 --
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 1198 637 561 - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 13000~ 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11,98 791 4.07 - - 81 03 2,300 56 17 <50 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 ~ - 820 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900° 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 445 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 30 - 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 38 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,800 6.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 4.21 - - 730° 1,570 123 2.71 3.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 494 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900" 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 526 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <30 <50 20 000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700'° 18 11 11 2 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200' 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000 -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 22 58 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.58 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 27 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont)

02/05/03 1198 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <25 <25 <75 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <2.5 45 11 78,000 -
08/14/03* 11.98 545 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,600 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 83,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 565 - - 1,500° 630 16 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/1097° 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 1116 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800° 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 .
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 5.51 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 56 2.0 3.3 1.2 28,000/33,000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 513 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4,00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 23 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.7 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <t,000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.34 - - 1.310° 985 125 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 4.26 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 4.95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0,00 260" 410" 3.9 15 1.8 4.8 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 29 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550'° 14 <50 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 230" 770" 1.6 5.0 0.80 48 1:400 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 (cont)
08/13/01 11.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730 10 . <50 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 22 1.1 16 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 471 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 % -
08/29/02 11.16 567 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 3.9 42 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.i6 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 35 <10 320 -
02/05/03 1116 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <25 <25 <75 270 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 Q5 <25 26 <15 280 -
08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000" 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
B-13
11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - . 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 1117 6.20 4.97 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 o8 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - — 1,300° 2,600 29 54 940 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 (1.17 7.05 4.12 - - 290° 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 430° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 11.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 430° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <05 0.67 1.2 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - . 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670° 69 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 445 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 1.17 5.43 5774 - - 927° 748 13.7 2.5 453 10.6 177 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 246 . 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 424 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
9-0290.x1s/#385280 19 As of 08/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont}
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <0.50 0.68 1.7 i1 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 200 560° 4.9 1.4 47 11 1,100 -
02/12/0% 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 117 6.19 498 0.00 0.00 130" "240"° 3.7 2.2 0.92 3.2 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 690 -
11/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 455 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 -
05/06/02 11.17 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 11.17 5.82 535 0.00 0.00 1.600 660 <2.0 1.1 0.82 22 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 33 28 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <2.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 11.17 6.59 4.58 0.00 0.00 760 250 <2.0 <0.5 0.9 <1.§ 41 -
08/14/03* 11.17 5.84 533 0.00 0.00 1,200” 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 -
B-14
08/29/02°" 9.54 512 4.42 0.00 000 . 930 <50 - <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1s 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <050 - <0.50 <15 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 -
osnsmu 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 1.500 -
08/14/03 9.54 5.07 4.47 0.00 0.00 <2507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1:100 -
B-15 ‘
08/29/02%' 9.43 5.25 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
11/25/02 9.43 522 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1'5 <2‘5
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1'5 <2'5
osnsrosu 9.43 5.88 355 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1:5 <‘2‘5
08/14/03 9.43 5.30 413 0.0 0.00 <s5p? <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <058 _
90290, x1s/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK

01/06/93 - - -- - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/23/93 - - - - - - - - - - - -

07/19/93 - - - - - - - - - ” ~ -

10/19/93 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/17/94 - - .- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' -

08/18/94 - -- - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -

11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 _ <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/15/95 -- - - - - - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 - --
05/08/96 - - - - - — <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 - - - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(L5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
05/01/97 - -- - - - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
08/05/97 - - — -- . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(L5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - -- - - - <530 <05 <5 <05 <045 <1.5 -
02/04/98 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/12/98 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/03/98 - -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 - - - - - - : <50 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <235 -
11/30/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 : <{0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
02/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/30/99 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.,5 <0.5 <25 -
11/17/99 -- - - -- - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
0221400 - - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 ‘ - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

08/08/00 - - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
/0100 - - - - - - <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 -
02/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <{}.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
08/13/01 - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

11/12/01 - - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/06/02 - - - - - ' - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/29/02 - - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 Q.5 -
11/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 <25 -
02/05/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 - - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/14/03 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

— —— e ——— — ]
9-0290.x1s/#3R5280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
_ - Alameda, California - _ L
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical résults prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing ' TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
{ft.) =Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease
GWE = Groundwater Elevation _ B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion
{msl) = Mean sca level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene : NP = No Purge
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in 2 monument well at the mid return of the
notthwest comer of Webster St. and Buena Visata Ave., (Benchmark Elevation =1 1.09 feet NGVD 29).
#%  (GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppmy}.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered dicsel.

EPA Method 8240.

Confirmation run,

Hydrocarbon pattem appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocatbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time. '
Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time,

#I85280 : 23
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California
————— __,_.__,__,_.—.—-—w—'_ﬁ-—"'_—ﬂ—'_—"‘_—“‘_— e

EXPLANATIONS: (cont}

2 Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

Well development performed.

2 Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.
¥ TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

% BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 24 As of 08/14/03
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

o 68,400
08/30/99 - - - - - - - - - - . - ,
08/14/03 <50 - - - ~ - -~ - - - - -

B-1
07/29/98 - 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - -- : -- -- -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - — - - - - - -

B-5
07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 ~ - - - - - -~ -
08/14/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -

B-6
08/14/03 <2,500 - - - - » - - - - - - -

B-7
08/14/03 <50 - - - - -

B-10

07/29/98 - 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 -- -
08/14/03 <50 -- - - -

B-11

07/29/98 -- 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - -
08/14/03 <5,000 - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 25

As of 08/14/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12

07/29/98 -~ 700,000 450 - <1,000 27,000 - -
05/06/99 - - -~ -- -- <5.0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -

08/14/03 <50 - - - - -

B-13
07/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 -- -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/4385280 26 '
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
— e — —— ———— ]
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to Augﬁst 14, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed
9-0290.x1s/4385280 27
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
* GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field person,ne'_]' adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to ané}yéis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
‘bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP.02-03-03




' (_//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: L. \¢.0D . (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
¢ Baorey
Well 1D A -1 Date Monitored: __§- 14 0 Well Condition: _LALaNi e T coven
Well Diameter lo in. - SBA
" volume Ja-002 1"=004  2°=017 3'=038
Total Depth \\. ft. Factor (VF) - 4'=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80 “PHT? )
Depth to Water  5."14 ft, .
( ‘-{\ xVF i-s 0 = 9. u x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 23 . Z}[ gal.
. Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product:__: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:____ .
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ # .
Suction Pump I Other: =} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Simmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: : gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 5'. 20 Weather Conditions: Suvpy
Sample Time/Date: _ 14D [ Fiq.08  Water Color: ALERW, Odor: _\¢§
Purging Flow Rate: l_-{.o gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) ) (mglL) (mV)
S:22 $0 75> Q%2 _23.%5
S: 24 \b-p qs5.5 233
_S5:26 %0 ") sl  _23L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A -\ [p xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE{8021)/ETHANOL(8260)
7] xamberj YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced lL.ock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 6 u.n (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID B -\ Date Monitored: __ J. I & Well Gondition: OIIL'
Well Diameter ; in. '
| volume 4= 002  1"=0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth \L.og Factor (VF) 4=066 5°=102 6°= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 20 it
q. sl *VF _,_I_}_ = _I__Li %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _5_-23__gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer :i Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batler Depth to Water;___ 4
Stack Pump ; Z  Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk, gal
Product Transferred to;,
Start Time (purge): |; 20 Weather Conditionsf S HM
Sample Time/Date: _ {2} / 3 .00 Water Color: LEAR Odor: _{ 4 €S
Purging Flow Rate:  2.p gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperaiure b0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) {umhos/cm) ) (mgit) (mv)
1:2% . 1.4 _134.9 22.2
129 3.0 238 1’3 2.8
123 5.0 1.3y _14ys.- B 215
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B - \ (0 xvoavisl]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE(8021¥ETHANOL(8260)
- "], xamberj YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: .- ' (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ET
— . e
Well ID B - 5 Date Monitored: 3+ 14 - 05 Well Condition: O NEEPS MEW
Well Diameter 2 in, O ClAe WA
; Nvolume ¥4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 3r=0.38
Total Depth \ 2.\ Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80 oLo  Lad.
Depth to Water s.01 4 S¢e PHUTD)
‘ 3, l k WF__ . lq = 2-2-3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q '1 | gal.
ime Started: 2400 h

Plll'g EqUipmanh Sampling Equipmen‘t: I:z: Bﬂllei? ((2400 h:.ss))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Preduct:___ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:___ |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund.fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal

Preduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):  3:22 Weather Conditions: Sy Y

Sample Time/Date: .43/ $M-¢%  Water Color: CLEMR Odor: _Lses
Purging Flow Rate: “_’,25 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? MD Iif yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak) pH (umhosiem) F) {mgiL) (mv)
2:23 25  1Lr _129.9 2%.9 '
224 50 750 1180 234
3:3p 1.0 7.29 _ ol | 22.b

: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D @) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

g - S’L (o xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260Y
ETHANOL(8260)
- x vaa vial YES HCL LANCASTER MTBE(8021 )IETHANOL(BZGO)
- L. xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS: diply  RE covenl

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Wehster Street Event Date: Q.Yy.45 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: FT
WelliD R -6 Date Monitored: __ @- 1% ¢} Well Condition: o e weges vew
Well Diameter 2, in. , Cae HAs
Volume 4= 002 1"=004 =017 =038
Total Depth 18,26 1 Factor (VF) eoee  sotop 6= 150 1z=580 |OHP cHP.
DepthtoWater  S5.L%5 (see Prere)
['2_. ;_ L] XNF _ = \ 3: = 2, l& %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _dﬂl_ga
i : 400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;lm‘: gtaal;;zd ((2400 hrr:))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Y : Depth to Product:__ fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:___
Stack Pump ]Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundlfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gaif
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 0
Start Time (purge): l:t 9] Weather Conditions: SUpUuY
Sample Time/Date: L], 7 R.14-0% Water Color: CLEAL. Odor: _{ lcs
Purging Flow Rate: __Z,. 0 gpm. Sedirment Description:
Did well de-water? b!ﬂ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgerature 0.0, ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) F) (mgft) (mv)
Y- oy 2.0 .49 1o 23.5
t'I . o 3 L{-D D (] 12‘ ‘!
4.0 .5 (03.5 22.-b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C - (e T xvoaviall  YES HOL LANCASTER _ [TPR-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
- {_ % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER MTBE{ 8021 YETHANCL{8260)
- gj x amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Sipw RLLovEAY

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GertLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: I W4 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID B - 1 Date Monitored: @ - 1%+ 0% Well Condition: o &'
Well Diameter p R in. o
—_— "|volume 34"= 002 1°=004 2*=017  F=0.38
Total Depth 13.25 & Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102  B'= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater __ 4 71§
s 1— XF_ [ ?‘ = \-""3 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: ﬂé_l__ gal.
. ' ) ) ' Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer lt Disposable Bailer 1 Depth to Product:__. ' ft
Etainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:__.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Pump Other: ~—— | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed fram Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to; .
Stert Time (purge): _1.0% 24 Weather Conditions: g Y
Sample Time/Date: 1poua /| 8- WA Water Color:_ L tow s, Odor. _pb
Purging Flow Rate: l gpm. Sediment Description: 8 Siury
Did well de-water? Mo If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) @y " (umhosicm) ©" (mg/) (mV)
ovl4 1S 39 93 YR
Io‘l 2:8 3-0 'T'ﬂ ql-) ;J.!
10-3¢ _Yo0 A 819 209
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
i!p - } (¢ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
- xvoa vial] . YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE{8021YETHANOL(8260)
xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |[TPH-D
COMMENTS: _QLDW RELLOVENY LAsT  CASE VOLUMS..

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




"]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chient/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 6 -2 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: =T
Well ID 3 -10 Date Monitored: 9. 1% 3 Well Condition: 3\
Well Diameter p N in. .
— Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0Q.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth .25 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6'=150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water g 39 ft
. ?‘L xVF . l ‘-l- = ‘ -(,1‘ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S:,_QL__ gal, )
P ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
‘urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:____
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Caonfirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _ 12:0% Weather Conditions: Supny
Sample Time/Date: . | Bl Water Color: LT. Oan, Odor: _ MO
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: S, SaTY
Did well de-water? __ nJp Iif yﬁ/%:e: Volume: gal.
Time Volume ‘ H Conductivity Temperature b.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhasicm) é}) {mgfL) (mv)
1 15 7.2% 1M 22.1
: 3.0 .25 _loi.4a 213
Axtle _So 13y _1ok-F 20-8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
g -10 6, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  [MTBE(8021YETHANOL(8260)
A xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: HAb Tp  UsE  STAawwigSs  STEEe BANLSA
T?  QBuiar Towsuld 2opTS TO PUuAbh-<
Add/Replaced _ock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" Gerrirer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: A0S (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ~x 8
Well iD -1\ Date Monitored: 8. 14 - 0% Well Condition:  {rpbp
Well Diameter p X in. o T Tos T oo
val 4= 0. "= 0.04 "= Q. "= Q,

Total Depth W.q4 Facl:?,e{vp)_ A'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water - A. S3

wF l?’ = \cLQ x3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Li-_gk gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

A

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer v

Pressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Other:

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product,_. ft
Depth to Water: ‘ i |
Hydrocarbon Thickness: i ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Armt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemoved fromWell.______ gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): 4. 'ﬂ Weather Conditions: Sy P"!‘-) Y
Sample Time/Date: 4,573 / B-[4- 05 Water Color: CLEAN Odor: LyeS
Purging Flow Rate: 2 H gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AID If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosfcmn) 5F) {mg/L) {mV)
Tt T W e Ko B 1L P S 1
q‘.%q 3-’ i.sL ll'g ZD°2
Yoy > 5.0 .34 Q29 20.F
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
g - l | [? xvoaviall - YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
~ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE(8021)/ETHANCL{8260)
2. xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS: dLow  YELovewY
g D
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: I/ Size: 2"




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: .M. (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
. '
Weli ID B -1 Date Monitored: 8. §%. oy Well Condition: '
Well Diameter - 2 in. . '
Volume 3a"=002 1=004 2'=017 3I=0.38
Total Depth 1S 0y Faclor (VF) 4=066 &=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water g.'-\ 3
. T'} NF__, \:f = I-bq- %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: l‘i- ?L gal.
. _ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 frs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product:__ f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:____
Stack Pump IZ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 2 wf, Weather Conditions: Surery
Sample Time/Date:  2.0p [ Fel. ¥  WaterColor: _ CLEAR. Odor: | s
Purging Flow Rate: __ 2..D gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalura D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosiem) ©Or) (mgfL) (mV)
24 F 18 . 1.3 AL 3
2:49 30 . ip2.0 21 )
2. T2 S.0 106 % 274
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
f - p N (p xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL{8260)
- xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE(8021)/ETHANOL(8260)
- ) xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  ITPH-D
COMMENTS: i\ RELOVERT

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

v

Size: 2 "




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 6 It o (inclusive) -
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: FT
: o W Yy, !

Well ID B - 13 Date Monitored: R f4+ 0% Well Condition: Q&
Well Diameter ‘

"|volume 34"=0.02  1°=0.04 =017  3*=038
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water .

.
= l.u.{ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: q 3:2 gal.
. ' Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ((2400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: iy
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirnation/Descriptian:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Girle one) _
Other Amt Remaved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _ | & Waeather Conditions: Swupir
Sampie Time/Date: Y20\ / $- l"l ks Water Color: CLEAN Odor: _UeS
Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) ) (mgiL} (mv)
1251 3.0 L 32 22-;%
254 Yo @ .23 [00-3 21.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B 13 (0 x voavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANQL{8260}
- xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE(8021 ¥ETHANOL(8260)
- »amber|  YES NF LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

2

Add/Replaced Lock:

]
Add/Replaced Plug: v Size: 2, !




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 3 W.oN (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: EFT
Well ID B -y Date Monitored: ~ R. M4.¢f,  Well Condition: __O-eop
Well Diameter A in. .
|volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17  3=0.38
Total Depth \b. O Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6% 150 12"= 5.80
Depthto Water Y. 94}
11.595 WF_ A = LAl 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5.84 ol

. X Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Balier / Depth to Product. _ ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:____ fe
Stack Pump 7 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Su._nction Pump - Other: - — Visval Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to.

Start Time (purge): ]’,3 3 Waeather Conditions: Sy ey

Sample Time/Date: _ 2,20 | S-I'{-m

Water Calor: C£ QHD:[’SI Pag, Odor: 5465

Purging Flow Rate:  2.b gpm. Sediment Description: s. STy
Did well de-water? ) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time . Volume H Conductivity Temgerature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) F) (mgi) (mv)
Asq 20 .5 .0 J"-ﬁ—
2.0 4.0 1.5+ 149.8 . _LLT_
2: 04 k.0 755 12%-M 2.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
3 - \‘-“ (’ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
‘ ETHANOCL{8260)
- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|MTBE(8021)YETHANOL(B260)
- 2 xamber] YES NP LANCASTER __|TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: g.\u4. & {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: =
Well ID G -15 Date Monitored: AW N well Condition:  G-ope»
Well Diameter A in. . :
Vaolume ¥4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2=0.17 - 3"=0.38
Total Depth 1M \G Factor(VF} .  4'=066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water q. 13 #
10.09 WF . lQ‘ = L. N0  x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S. (2 oo

" i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: i Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:__ : ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressurg Bailer Depth to Water:____
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: : Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well, gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): | 0-0 >~ Weather Conditions: SuwYy
Sample Time/Date: -0 _/ 814405  Water Color: fe) Odor: D

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: SicTy
Did well de-water? Mo If yes, Time: _1@:0F _ Volume: _gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr. (gal ) (u mhos.'cm) (CIF) {mgfL) {mv)
10-0> 1. l,(g 2.5
do:077 3«6 2.0 m <3 20.2.
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B - s {pxvoavial|l  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTEE(8260)
ETHANOL({8260)
xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  [MTBE(8021)/ETHANOL(8260)
- 9 xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Requsf/Chain of Custody

(l)Lancaster Laboratories / 3’ L5 70 3 —_ fﬂB Acct, #: .LCB__OLL Samp:lef’r?g% l%my scrn. Bl D523

Where quality &s a scence. —
Analyses Requested .
o Matri Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Faclity #._SS#9.0290 G- , " \ HI K H=HCl T=Thiosulfate
a B N =HNGQC; B = NaOH
Site Addres3:802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA s | S=H,S0; O =Other
CAMBRIA
Chevron PM(S - Lead Consulltan : ° 0 g - § - 11 J value reporting needed
ConsultanOfficeG-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, 'Sune J, Dublin, Ca, 94568 g § 5 |5 oa| R A Must mest lowest datection limits
Consutant Prj. MgrPeanna L. Harding __(deanna@arinc.com) 0 ZD 8 .S’ ‘% od S possidle for 5260 compaunds
= [~ l2 |5 o 2 \.Iﬁf 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone#y25.551.75656  Fax#gpesei780g9 . o % g 5|3 g
N R 8 = e {J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: F’«.\AL)K. TE AR ORA 2 E 3 E § § ﬁ O < o1 3 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: e _[C1Non SAR; . g ﬁ EI Z |3 g § s |8 § E ‘-‘t [JRun___ oxys on highest hit
Dats Time ] g S8 = *g .ﬂ_i T |E g | E (\U i ORun____oxysonall hits
Sample Identification Collected_| Collected | OO} @l 10 [+ 1 [F |E
QQ g -2 'w gr\' { Comments / Remarks
A=\ nu3 A X X
B- 1342 Ll
B-5S 143 X Ll )
G- Lo lbtle X X
B8-3 oM L XX X
R-I0 1272 IX ol b
; g\l 1 g bl e
B-12 1300 [X g Ixix]X P
B-13 T 'Y x| X K
B-IY 420 |A AL
Qs 1£3% X X
Val
Tumpasaynd Time Requested (TAT) (ploase circle) pellishod VY ; - - . 'E:te Time | Recebved by: ‘ﬁ;’ 1 /T;r}'m:-)"_
sz::ur 45223"' | Relimuished by: ‘ é I ; Received by: ' % Time |
| , AP e e gﬂéﬂw % /L 37
Data Package Optlons (please circle i required) Relinquished by: : ‘Dyte , | Time
QC Summary | Type | — Fuli B = e E /4 5%3
Type Vi {Raw Data)  [J]Coelt Defiverable not needed r P' ' te. I Time
WIP (RWQCH) uPs FedEx »OtheJl" } '(b Sf,ﬂlpB m)
Disk , ‘ Temperature Upon Receipt Z . -) "'sé |

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656.2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
.Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink capy should be retalned by the client.
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«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pika, F‘Q Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 = 717-656-2300 Fax: F17-856-2651¢ www.lancastarlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582 i i ni

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is $63523. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, August 16,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Tancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030814 NA Water 4103512
A-1-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103513
B-1-W-(030814 Grab  Water 4103514
B-5-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103515
B-6-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103516
B-7-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103517
B-10-W-030814 Grab Water 4103518
B-11-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103519
B-12-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103520
B-13-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103521
B-14-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103522
B-15-W-030814 Grab  Water 4103523
ELECTRONIC . Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn; Deanna L. Harding




La
4l Lagg?asttggies Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancasiar, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fex:717-856-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert E. Meilinger
Senior Chemist, Coordinator
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103512
- Collected:08/14/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 10/10/2003
QA-T-030814 NA Water San Ramon CA 924583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 QA ‘
WSAQA
Aa Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitsa Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l- 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. ' :
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analygis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/20/2003 12:25 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-946 B260B i 08/23/2003 17:42 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/20/2003 12:25 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/23/2003 17:42 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




Lancaster
L aboratories
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Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Special :

Page 1 of 2
-Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103513
Collected:08/14/2003 17:43 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20 6001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Disecard: 10/10/2003
A-1-W-030B814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0600100307 A-1
WSAa-1
Ag Received
CAT Ap Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 450, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituenta eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/S8i Gel n.a. 9,100, 120. ug/1l 5
According to the California LUFT Protcocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 270. 3. ug/1 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 B. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
a6310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 26. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle L
CAT . Analysis Dilutien
Ho. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 D8/2¢/2003 13:56 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
D2202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/BOLSB, 1 08/21/2003 16:40 Tracy & Cole 5
Gel Modified .
015954 BTE¥+5 SW-846 8260B 1 08/23/2003 14:23 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxyagenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH .
01594 BETEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 08/23/2003 14:54 Elizabeth M Taylor 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ 5SQ30B 1 08/20/2003 13:56 Martha L Seidel n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/23/2003 14:23 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/15/2003 03:45 David V Hershey Jr 1

-




ﬁ%?éi‘ﬁ%es Analysis Report

2425 New Hoiland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103513
Collected:08/14/2003 17:43 by FT Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
A-1-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 A-1

WSA-1




_ancaster - .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103514
Collected:08/14/2003 13:42 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20 _ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-1-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO6001003207 B-1
WSAQL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction - Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 650. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 1,300. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 210. 3. ug/l 5
05401 Penzene 71-43-2 4, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.7 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2 0.5 ug/1 kS
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasecline 1 0B/20/2003 14:47 Martha L Seidel . 1
Method
0zz202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/8i  CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 08/21/2003 07:59 Tracy A Cale 1
Gel Modified .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B8260B 1 08/23/2003 15:25 Elizabeth M Tayler 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ ETOHE .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/23/2003 1G:55 Elizabeth M Taylor 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 08/20/2003 14:47 Martha L Seidel n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SHW-846 S030E 1 08/23/2003 15:25 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/19/2003 03:45 David V Herghey Jr 1

Special
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103514

Collected:08/14/2003 13:42 by FT

Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00

Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20

Discard: 10/10/2003

B-1-W-030814 Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0600100307 B-1

WSA01

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 24583
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103515
Collected:08/14/2003 15:43 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-5-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD.
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-5
WSALDS
As Received
CaT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Neme CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 320. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
waz performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02202 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 10,000. 120. ug/1 5
According to the California LUPT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel ©il reference standard (between Cl0 and 28 normal
hydrocarbona} .
Site-specific M8/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETQH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 1,000. ug/l 20
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15,000, 100. ug/1 200
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 10. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 10. ug/l - 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
c¢alibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time ~ Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/20/2003 15:17 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 08/21/2003 17:02 Tracy A Cole 5
Gel Modified ,
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B4¢6 8260 1 08/23/2003 1€:26 Elizabeth M Taylor 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BS260B 1 08/23/2003 16:56 Elizabeth M Taylor 200
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0e/20/2003 15:17 Martha L Seidel n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/23/2003 16:26 Elizabeth M Taylor n,.a
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Analxgis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2651 «www.lancastetlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laborateories Sample No. WW 4103515
Collected:08/14/2003 15:43 by FT Account Number: 109504
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003 :
B-5-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO&e00100307 B-5

WSAD05

0213% Extraction - DRO Water

TPH by CA LUFT
Special

1 08/19/2003 03:45 pavid V Hershey Jr
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2435 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-556-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103516
Collected: 08/14/2003 16:16 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09%/0%/2003 at 13:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-6-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-6
WSAOG
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analygis Wame CAS Number Result De:eition Unitsa Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/Si Gel mn.a. 160. 50, ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydreocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 31,000, 250. ug/1 100
Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level
of MTBE, normal reporting limits were not attained.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 2, 500. ug/t 50
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certification No. 21le
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 08/22/2003 01:11 Tracy R Cole 1
Gel Modified :
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 08/19/2003 08:10 Todd T Smythe 100
01524 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/23/2003 17:27 Elizabeth M Taylor 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH :
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 08/19/2003 08:10 To?d T Smythe .a.
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Brep SW-845 S030B 1 08/23/2003 17:27  Elizabeth M Taylor n.&.
02135 Extractiecn - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 2 08/20/2003 23:00 Felix C Arroyo 1

Special
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«I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17605-2426 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Wo. WW 4103517
Collected:08/14/2003 10:42 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-7-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-7
WSARQ7
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CaAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisgion and accuracy at a batch level.
Q1594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 105-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 B.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
| Laboratory Chronicle o
: CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst ) Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 08/20/2003 15:48 Martha L Seidel 1
Methed
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B8260B 1 08/23/2003 18:28 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01148 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/20/2003 15:48 Martha L Seidel n.a.

|

|

|

l © 01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-845 SQ30B 1 08/23/2003 18B:28 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
|

\

|

|
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2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103518
Collected:08/14/2003 12:22 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-10-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0&00100307 B-10
WSAL0
AB Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Dnite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/Si Gel . n.a. 230. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbens) |
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonatrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 38. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene : 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l -1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle ‘
CAT Analysis pilution
No. hnalysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analysat Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 Q8/20/2003 16:18 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si CALUFT-DRO/B0O1EE, 1 08/21/2003 Q7:15 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/22/2003 18:41 Seth J Good 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH ,
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 08/20/2003 16:18 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 Ac/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 08/22/2003 18:41 Seth J Good n.a.
Q02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 Q8/19/2003 03:45 David V Hershey Jr 1

Special
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103518
Collected:08/14/2003 16:53 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-11-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 B-11
WSAll
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CaAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 840. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the ¢6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. i
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02202 TPH-DRCO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 3,600. 240. ug/l 14
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LC5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
51587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5,000. ug/l 100
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 88,000. 500. ug/1 1000
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 50. ug/1 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 50. ug/1- 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 50. ug/1l - 100
06310 Xylene ({Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 50. ug/1 100
Due ta the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limit(s) for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Neo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA ILUFT Gascline 1 08/20/2003 16:49 Martha L Seidel 10
Method
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/8i  CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 08/21/2003 17:46 Tracy A Cole 10
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BZGOB 1 08/23/2003 20:37 Marla § Lord 100
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 08/23/2003 21:03 Marla S Lord 1000
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
011l4s GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/20/2003 16:49 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/23/2003 20:37 Marla 5 Lord n.a.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103519
Collected:08/14/2003 16:53 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-11-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
WSAll
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/19/2003 03:45 David V Hershey Jr 1

Special
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-26681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Zample No. WW 4103520
Collected:08/14/2003 15:00 by FT Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digcard: 10/10/2003
B-12-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 9029C Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TD6Q0100307 B-12
WSAL2
An Received
CAT as Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection Unite Factor
Limit :
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,000. 5G. ug/1 1

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
- 02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 1,000. 50. ug/1 ) 1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between 10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 300. 1. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 6.7 6.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 0.5 ug/1l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysisa Dpilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/20/2003 17:19 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
02202 TPY-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 08/21/2003 08:43 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel Modified
01594  BTEX+5S SW-846 B260R 1 ©0B/23/2003 21:29  Marla § Lord 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B8260B 1 08/24/2003 23:07 Marc 5 Neal 2.5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR .
01146  GC VOA Water Prep §W-846 5030B 1 08/20/2003 17:19  Martha L Seidel n.a.
011563 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/23/2003 21:29 Marla 8 Lord n.a.
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 08/24/2003 23:07  Marc $ Neal n.a
02135  Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/19/2003 03:45  David V Hershey Jr 1

Special




Lancaster -
4l Laboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancagter Labhoratories Sample No. WW 4303520
Collected:08/14/2003 15:00 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003 '
B-12-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-12

WSal2
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2425 New Holland Pika, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103521

Collected:08/14/2003 13:01 by FT - Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 10/10/2003

E-13-W-030814 Gralb Water ‘ San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-13

WSAl3
As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 610. 50. ug/L 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/S8i Gel mn.a. 1,200. 50. ug/1 1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2z fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and aceuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxvgenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 300. 1. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle ‘
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. C LUFT Gasoline 1 08/21/2003 0B:48 Linda € Pape 1
Method
0zz202 TPH-DRCO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/BOLSB, 1 08/21/20063 17:24 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+S EW-846 8260B 1 08/23/2003 21:55 Marla S Lord 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01594 BTEX+5 : SW-846 B260B 1 08/24/2003 22:43 Marc § Heal 2.5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-£46 5030B 1 08/21/2003 08:48 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/23/2003 21:55 Marla $ Lord n.4a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 2 08/24/2003 22:41 Marc S Neal n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT- 1 08/19/2003 03:45 David V Hershey Jr 1

Special




_ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103521

Collected:08/14/2003 13:01 by FT

Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00

Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21

Discard: 10/10/2003

B-13-W-020814 Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13

WSAL3

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583




4D Lancaster _
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681¢ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4103522
Collected:08/14/2003 14:20 by FT _ Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-14-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 : GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0&00100307 B-14
WSAl4
A8 Receaived
CAT Ag Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Deteition Units Factor
Lim
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. o

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Water) w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diegel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparxison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (betwsen Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) . .

Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performéd to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was uged

for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,100. 2. ug/1 4
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CaT hnalyais Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/21/2003 04:44 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/BOLSE, 1 08/21/2003 07:37 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/23/2003 22:21 Marla § Lord 4
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B26OB 1 08/24/2003 22:15 Marc S Neal i
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep EW-B46 5030B 1 0B/21/2003 04:44 Linda C Pape - n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water DPrep SW-B46 5030B 1 08/24/2003 22:15 Marc S Neal n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SC030B 2 08/23/2003 22:21 Marla 5 Lord n.a.




¢ Lancaster -
4I Laboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Labcratories Sample No. WW 4103522
Collected:08/14/2003 14:20 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 " ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-14-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
WSAl4 .
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUPT 1 08/1%/2003 03:45 David V Hershey Jr 1

Special
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Lancaster
Laboratories

eport

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-556-2300 Fax:717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Analysis ' R

£56-2681 + www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
n.a.
n.a,
1

4103523
Collected:08/14/2003 18:30 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/16/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/09/2003 at 13:21 €001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/10/2003
B-15-W-030814 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-15
WSALS
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result Deteition Unitse
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. S0. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0%553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (wWaters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compatrison- of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) . ,
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0B8/21/2003 05:14 Linda C Pape
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 08/20/2003 22:46 Tracy A Cocle
Modified
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 B260B 1 08/24/2003 21:49 Marc S Weal
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH \
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 oB/21/2003 05:14 Linda C Pape
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0B/24/2003 21:49 Marc § Neal
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/18/2003 23:00 Felix C Arroyo

Special




Pl Analysis Report -

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 5

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 863523
Reported: 09/09/03 at 01:22 BM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blaok Blank Report ncs LCSD L(.!S..:'LCSD

Analyeis Name Regnlt - MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RED RED Max
Batch number: 03227a1SC Sample number (s): 4103516
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 92 79-127
Batch number: 0323000084 Sample number({s}: 4103523
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 [13 84 61-126 23* 20
Batch number: 032300016A Sample number (s): 4103513-4103515,4103518-4103522
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/8i Gel N.D. 50. ug/1 76 96 61-126 23 20
Batch number: 03231A16B Sample number(s): 4103512-4103515,4103517-4103520
TPH-GRC -~ Waters N.D. 50, ug/1l 144 104 70-130 0 ac
Batch number: Q32320017A Sample number{s}: 4103516
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/5Si Gel N.D. 25. ug/1 75 83 51-126 10 20
Batch number:; (3234A163 Sample number(s): 4103521-4103523
TPH~GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 104 111 70-130 6 ELY
Batch number: NO32331AB Sample number{s): 4103518
Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/l 101 431-159
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 10z 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 28 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 84-120
Batch number: NO32351AA Sample number(s): 4103519-4103522
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 90 43-159
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 99 : 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 84-120

Batch number: W(032351AB Sample number{s): 4163520-4103523

Ethanol W.D. 50. ug/1 20 43-159
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 85-1217
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a7 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 B2-119
Xylene ({Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 B4-120

Batch number: PO32351AA Sample number(s): 4103513-4103517

Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1l 94 43-159
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. .5 ug/1 101 1T-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l o8 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 85%-115
Ethylbenzene M.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 84-124

Batch number: P032352AA Sample number(s): 4103512

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 77-127
Benzene N.D. a.5 ug/1l 105 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1a7 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 82-119

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fa: 717-656-2681 « www.lancasteriabs.com

|
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| Page 2 of 5
|
| Quality Control Summary
|
|
|
~ Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 863523
| Reported: 09/09/03 at 01:22 PM '
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
: Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
‘ Analvgis Name Result MDL Unitse %REC SREC Limits RPD RED_Max
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 84-1240
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD M3 /MSD RFD BEG DUP Dup Dug
‘ RP
| Name %REC  $REC Limits RPD  MAX Cone anc EFD Max
Batch number: 03227A15C Sample number{s}: 4103516
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 319* 316+ E6-136 1 30
Batch number: 03231A16R sample number (s): 4103512-4103515,4103517-4103520
TPH-GRC - Waters 123 70-130
Batch number: 03234A16A Sample number (8) : 4103521-4103523
TPH-GRO - Waters 122 70-130
Batch number: NCO32331AB Sample number(s): 4103518
Ethanol 86 93 34-163 8 £l
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 101 105 §9-134 4 30
Benzene 106 109 83-128 3 30
Toluene 104 105 Bz-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 107 108 B2-134 a 30
Xylene (Total) 109 110 82-130 1 340
Bateh number: NO32351A3 Sample number (s) : 4103519-4103522
Ethanol 78 81 34-163 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 104 107 69-134 3 30
Benzene 108 110 83-128 2 30
Toluene 107 105 §3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 108 108 B2-134 0 a0
Xylene (Total) 1190 110 g2-130 Q 30
Batch number: WN032351AB Sample number (8) : 4103520-4103523
Ethanol 78 a1 34-163 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 104 107 69-134 3 g
Benzene 108 110 B3-128 2 k1
Toluene 107 105 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene © o108 108 82-134 1} 30
Xylene (Total} 110 110 82-130 c 30
Batch number: P0O32351h3 Sample number (s} : 41035123-4103517
Ethanol 1) 100 34-163 15 an
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 103 103 63-134 Q 30
Benzene 110 111 83-128 1 30
Toluene 108 109 B3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 107 110 B2-134 3 30
Xylene (Total) 109 111 82-130 1 30
Batch number: P332352AA gample number(s): 4103512
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 28 £9-134 1 g
Benzene 119 109 B3-1Z28 0 30
Toluene 113 115 B3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 113 112 82-134 1 30
Xylene (Total) 113 114 82-130 0 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 863523
Reported: 09/09/03 at 01:22 EM )
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD M3 /MSD RPD  BEG DUP DUP %E
Analysig N SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cope RPD Hax

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03227A15C
Trifluorotoluene-P

4103516 105
Blank 106
LCS 102
MS 118
MSD 118
Limits: 66-136

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 032300009A

Orthoterphenyl
4103523 B&
Blank a5
LCS B6
LCsD 105
Limits: 59-139

Analyeis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT{Water} w/Si Gel
Batch number: 032300016h

Orthoterphenyl

4103513 114
4103514 89
4103515 103
4103518 95
4103519 108
4103520 97
4103521 98
4103522 96
BElank 95

LCs 108
LCED 111
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numbex: 03231AR16B
Trifluorotoluene-F

4103512 111
4103513 113
4103514 iz7
4103515 119

*- Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 863523
Reported: 09/09/03 at 01:22 PM .
Surrogate Quality Control

4103517 109
4103518 110
4103519 109
4103520 142
Blank 11z
LCS 115
LCSD 114
MS 116
Limitse: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel
Batch number: 032320017A

Orthoterphenyl
32103515 95
Blank 390
LCS 101
LOSD 93
Limits: 59-139
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03234A16A4

Trifluorctoluene-~F
4103521 123
4103522 111
4103523 109
Blank 114
LCS 122
LCSD 115
MS 117
Limitse: 57-146
analysis Name: BETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: NO3I2331AB _

bibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3103518 99 91 37 gg
Blank 99 94 36 %6
LCS 95 95 98 . P
MS a7 94 98 o8
MSD 99 96 28 .
Timits: 81-120 83-112 §5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: N03235iRpa _Broma ne

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromaflucrcbensze
2103519 101 55 37 i%o
4103520 98 92 96 95
4103521 98 94 95 o0
Blank 140 93 46 a8
LCS 99 96 87 %8
Ms 99 o3 27 o8
M3D 99 96 a7

*- Qutside of specification )
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than .ﬁve times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 5 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco i Group Number: 863523
Reported: 09/09/03 at 01:22 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limits: 81-120 Bz-112 8§5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: N022351AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
4103522 100 91 93 91
4103523 1400 93 a6 91
Elank 99 93 96 91
LCS 99 26 97 98
MS 35 93 97 98
MSD 99 96 o7 o8
Limits: §1-120 B2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: P032351AA

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4 -Bromefluorcbenzene
4103513 100 102 101 99
4103514 101 99 100 ) 104
4103515 100 1p2 101 98
4103516 103 102 102 98
4103517 ie2 102 103 29
Blank 104 - 101 101 97
LCS 101 103 101 103
MS 103 1p9 103 103
MSD ) 102 103 103 106
Limits: 81-120 BZ-112 B5-112 B3-113
Analygia Mame: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: PO32352AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
. 2103512 93 ' 33 39 Y]
Blank 91 89 49 a0
LCS 90 90 101 96
MS 89 93 100 96
MSD a0 92 100 94

Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The backeround result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

" The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

1§}
umhosicm
' c
meq

g

ug

mi

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) my
milliliter(s) 1
cuhic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s})

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.
greater than

estimated value — The result falis within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram p
agqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be eguivalent to m

et kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
illigrams per liter (mgf), because one liter of water has a

weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of Qas.

parts per bilfion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted f
concentration to approximate the value present in a simi

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ moUuaowm>»

U
XY,Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound {TiCs oniy)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+

2 c wozZ=2mm

or moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
tar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL.
Estimated due te interference
Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits Ca
Method of standard additions (MSA) used o
for calcuiation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits |

Duplicate analysis not within control limits

Correlation coefficient far MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

 Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware
~ analysis is the collection of the sample.
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the

Unless the sample analyzed is

that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful

I, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS G
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EX
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHAN
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDEN
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCA
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

3res.01

IVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
PRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
TABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
TAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

STER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

purpases for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
fiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.




